As of 30 June 2022; foreign currency foreign currency

US Dollar net asset (262,553)   262,553

US Dollar net hedged amount -   -

US Dollar Net Effect (262,553)   262,553

10% change in EUR/TL parity:

EUR net asset (1,046,042)   1,046,042

EUR net hedged amount -   -

EUR Net Effect (1,046,042)   1,046,042

Total (1,308,595)   1,308,595

Profit / (Loss)

10% change in US Dollar/TL parity:

SASA POLYESTER SANAYİ A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

(Amounts expressed in thousand Turkish Lira (TL) unless otherwise stated)

46

NOTE 30 - NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

(cont’d)

a) Financial Risk Management (cont’d)

Sensitivity to foreign currency risk (cont’d)

Appreciation of Depreciation of

As of 31 December 2021; foreign currency foreign currency

US Dollar net asset (5,137)   5,137

US Dollar net hedged amount -   -

US Dollar Net Effect (5,137)   5,137

10% change in EUR/TL parity:

EUR net asset (972,228)   972,228

EUR net hedged amount -   -

EUR Net Effect (972,239)   972,239

Total (977,376)   977,376

10% change in US Dollar/TL parity:

Profit / (Loss)

NOTE 31 - FEES FOR SERVICES RECEIVED FROM THE INDEPENDENT AUDIT FIRM

30 June 2022 31 December 2021

Independent audit fee for the reporting period 470 294

Fee for other assurance services 590 60

1,060 354

NOTE 32 - EVENTS AFTER THE BALANCE SHEET DATE

EUR 200,000 nominal value of convertible bonds which were issued at 22 June 2021 with EUR

200,000,000 nominal value is converted shares and redeemed upon the request of investors at 4 July

2022. Shares with TL 112,270 nominal valueare covered from repurchased shares held by the Group.

As a result of the first rating study conducted by the international rating agency Fitch Ratings, the

Group’s Long-Term Credit Rating was determined as "B" with a "Stable" Outlook. Following the

revision of Turkey's credit rating from "B+" to "B" on 8 July 2022, the international credit rating agency